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Reference:  Breach of The Equality Act 2010 

 

This letter forms a formal compliant that the Liberal Democratic Party’s procedures, 

requirements and codes of conduct are in violation of The Equality Act 2010, Section 19, 

Indirect Discrimination on the basis of sexual orientation.  

 

For the purpose of the complaint, the following legal points are noted 

 

1 Woman, as defined by dictionary and in law, refers to “adult human female” 

 

2 Man, as defined by dictionary and in law, refers to “adult human male” 

 

3 Heterosexual is a sexual orientation and defined in law as “opposite sex attraction”  

 

4 Lesbian is a sexual orientation and defined in law as “same sex female attraction”  

 

5 The Equality Act protects categories, such as sex, age, race, sexual orientation. It 

does not protect “gender”. Sex is not gender as gender is now understood. It treats 

everyone equal under the law. Minorities as of themselves, are not a protected 

class. 

 

Equality Act 2010 

 
Section 19    Indirect discrimination 
 
(1)    A person (A) discriminates against another (B) if A applies to B a provision, criterion or 
practice which is discriminatory in relation to a relevant protected characteristic of B's. 
 
(2)    For the purposes of subsection (1), a provision, criterion or practice is discriminatory in 
relation to a relevant protected characteristic of B's if— 
 
(a)    A applies, or would apply, it to persons with whom B does not share the characteristic, 
 
(b)    it puts, or would put, persons with whom B shares the characteristic at a particular 
disadvantage when compared with persons with whom B does not share it, 
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(c)    it puts, or would put, B at that disadvantage, and 
 
(d)    A cannot show it to be a proportionate means of achieving a legitimate aim. 

 

The Liberal Democratic party has introduced a policy, specifically a “Transphobia” policy, 

as noted here:  
 

https://www.libdemvoice.org/liberal-democrats-adopt-definition-of-transphobia-65868.html 

 

Those that conflict with this policy are considered “transphobic” and subject to censure and 

dismissal from the party. Specifically: 

 

“Using phrases or language to describe trans people which are designed to suggest that 

trans people are a separate category of person from the gender they identify as or that their 

gender identity is not valid. Current examples include referring to a trans woman or non-

binary person as a “biological man” or a trans man or non-binary person as a “biological 

woman”, which eradicates the trans person’s gender identity in favour of their biology at 

birth.” 

 

 

It is held that such a position violates the Equality Act 2010 section 19, indirect 

discrimination on the basis of sexual orientation. It is also held that such a position violates 

ECHR Articles 3, 9 & 10, that is: 

Article 3 - Right to the integrity of the person 

Article 9 -  Freedom of thought 

Article 10 - Freedom of Expression 

These rights apply equally to everyone, irrespective of any otherwise minority status. 

 

The Liberal Democratic’s transphobia policy clearly prohibits statements and viewpoint 

expressions such as: 

 

Prohibited viewpoint: “transwomen are men” 

 

However, a similar statement such as:  

 

Permitted viewpoint “transwomen are women” 

 

Is perfectly acceptable according to the Liberal Democratic’s transphobia policy. 

 

With regard to the specific legal definitions of “woman” and “man” it is clear that the 

statement “transwoman are woman” is favourable to homosexual men that identify as 

woman. However, such a statement is clearly unfavourable to heterosexual men and 

lesbian females. It clearly disparages the sexual orientation of heterosexual men and 

lesbians. Neither heterosexual men or lesbians consider those with penis as sexual partners, 
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as by above legal definition, notwithstanding how those with penises might refer themselves 

as. 

 

The Liberal Democratic’s transphobia policy thus allows specific statements that are 

favourable to those of a particular sexual orientation but unfavourable to those of a 

differing sexual orientation and disallows statements that are favourable to that differing 

sexual orientation because they are unfavourable to a preferred sexual orientation 
 

Thus The Liberal Democratic’s transphobia policy treats one group based on their sexual 

orientation, unfavourable from another group based on their sexual orientation. Thus this 

policy is in violation of The Equality Act 2010. 

 

To comply with the Equality Act, The Liberal Democratics would either have to permit all 

statements that reflect sexual orientation or prohibit all statements that reflect sexual 

orientation. 
 

An organisation is not allowed to pick and choose what statements regarding sexual 

orientation are allowed or not allowed. 

 

I would comment.  

 

I was once a LibDem candidate in a Stevenage local election gaining 500 votes. The 

LibDems have clearly lost the plot. The fundamental nature as to what Liberal Democrats 

means has clearly been subverted by a tiny minority of agenda driven radicals. It has got to 

the stage where a man simply saying :  

 

"I am just not sexually attracted to those with penises, so thanks for the offer, but no thanks" 

 

Incurs the utmost condemnation and abuse as a transphobe.  

 

It is truly the case of the lunatics running the asylum.  

 

I used to deliver election material for the LibDems. It’s clear that the 95% heterosexual 

voting population are not yet aware that they are transphobes simply for being heterosexual. 

This may well change. 

 

These legal positions are not going to go way. For example, Allison Bailey QC is currently 

in proceedings again Stonewall and her Chambers which include indirect discrimination. I 

suggest that the LibDems take this issue for the seriousness that it is and correct it. 

 

Kevin Aylward B.Sc. 

kan@anasoft.co.uk 

https://www.kevinaylward.co.uk/politics/EqualityAct.htm 
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